

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number <u>220</u>-2019

To amend The Screening and Hearing Officer By-law 334-2013

WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Brampton has enacted an Administrative Monetary Penalty System for parking related offences pursuant to section 102.1 of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 (the "*Municipal Act*").

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Brampton has enacted an Administrative Monetary Penalty System for non-parking related offences pursuant to section 434.1 of the Municipal Act and section 15.4.1 of the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23.

AND WHEREAS The Corporation of the City of Brampton considers it desirable to appoint a common set of Hearing and Screening Officers to conduct reviews of penalty notices issued in respect of offences designated pursuant to section 102.1 and 434.1 of the Municipal Act, and section 15.4.1 of the Building Code Act.

NOW THEREFORE The Corporation of the City of Brampton enacts as follows:

1. That By-Law 334-2013, as amended, be further amended to add the following recitals:

Section 434.1 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 (the "*Municipal Act*") authorizes a municipality to require a person, subject to such conditions as the municipality considers appropriate, to pay an administrative penalty if the municipality is satisfied that the person has failed to comply with a by-law of the municipality passed under the *Municipal Act, 2001*, in order to assist the municipality in promoting compliance with its by-laws.

Section 15.4.1 of the *Building Code Act*, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23 (the "Building Code Act") authorizes a municipality to require a person, subject to such conditions as the municipality considers appropriate, to pay an administrative penalty if the municipality is satisfied that the person has failed to comply with a by-law passed under section 15.1 of the *Building Code Act* or an order issued under section 15.2(2) of the *Building Code Act*.

2. That By-Law 334-2013, as amended, is further amended by deleting the definition of "Administrative Penalty By-Law" in paragraph 2 of By-law 334-2013 and replacing it with the following:

"Administrative Penalty By-laws" means the Administrative Penalty By-law 333-2013 and the Administrative Penalties By-Law (Non-Parking) 218 - 2019, as may be amended from time to time, adopted by Council."

- 3. That By-Law 334-2013, as amended, is further amended by replacing all references to "Administrative Penalty By-law" with the words "Administrative Penalty By-laws".
- 4. This By-law shall come into force and effect on January 1, 2020.

ENACTED and PASSED this 25th day of September, 2019.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

Approved as to form.

2019/Sept/06

D.Soos

Approved as to content.

2019/Sept/06

Paul Morrison

Patrick Brown, Mayor

Peter Fay, City Clerk